

CASE NO. SC02-2023

LOWER COURT CASE NO. 1986-04473 CFAWS

---

ROGER LEE CHERRY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

MICHAEL P. REITER  
Florida Bar No. 0320234  
Capital Collateral Counsel -  
Northern Region

LINDA McDERMOTT  
Assistant CCC - Northern Region  
Florida Bar No. 0102857  
1533-B S. Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 488-7200

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	4
A.    INTRODUCTION . . . . .	4
B.    THE TRIAL RECORD . . . . .	5
C.    THE DIRECT APPEAL . . . . .	13
D.    THE 1991 - 1993 3.850 PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	13
E.    THE APPEAL OF THE SUMMARY DENIAL OF MR. CHERRY'S FIRST 3.850 . . . . .	23
F.    THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT THE PENALTY PHASE . . . . .	24
G.    THE APPEAL OF THE DENIAL OF MR. CHERRY'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE CLAIM	30
H.    THE 1997-2002 3.850 PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	30
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	40
ARGUMENT . . . . .	41

ARGUMENT I

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT MR. CHERRY WAS NOT DILIGENT IN PRESENTING HIS NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE AND IN DETERMINING THAT MR. CHERRY'S NEWLY

DISCOVERED EVIDENCE WOULD NOT PROBABLY HAVE PRODUCED AN ACQUITTAL OR A LESSER SENTENCE AND THE LOWER COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT A CUMULATIVE REVIEW OF EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT BOTH EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS . . . 41

A. Diligence . . . . . 41

B. Probability of Acquittal or Life Sentence . . . . 46

    1. Credibility . . . . . 46

    2. Affect of the Newly Discovered Evidence . . 53

C. Cumulative Review . . . . . 57

ARGUMENT II

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. CHERRY AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON HIS CLAIM THAT INADMISSIBLE, INACCURATE SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO MR. CHERRY'S JURY VIOLATED HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS . . . . . 59

CONCLUSION . . . . . 64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 64

CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . . 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000) . . . . .	3
<u>Blanco v. State</u> 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	ii
<u>Chatom v. White,</u> 858 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> ,489 U.S. 1054 (1989) . . . . .	62
<u>Cherry v. Florida,</u> 110 S.Ct. 1835 (1990) . . . . .	2
<u>Cherry v. Florida,</u> 122 S.Ct. 179 (2001) . . . . .	2
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 544 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	1, 13, 55
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	2, 23, 43
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 781 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	2
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	30
<u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782 (1982) . . . . .	54, 55
<u>Hallman v. State,</u> 371 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	40
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	57
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 647 So.2d. 106 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	52
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	40

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	41
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	57
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	55
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001)	46
<u>Murray v. State,</u> 692 So.2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	62
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 750 So.2d 597 (Fla. 1999)	52
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 651 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	63
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	58
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	57
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</u> 676 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1996)	52
<u>Tison v. Arizona,</u> 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	54
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger,</u> 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	41
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	57
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina,</u> 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	55
